3GPP TSG RAN WG1 #100-e


R1-2000598
e-Meeting, February 24th – March 6th, 2020
Agenda Item:

5
Source:


Samsung
Title:


Discussion on PUCCH Configuration 
Document for:

Discussion and decision
1 Introduction
An LS on a restriction for PUCCH configuration is received in RAN1#100e [1]. This contribution discusses scenarios with the restriction for PUCCH configuration and provides our views. 
2 Discussion
According to the RAN2 LS, in TS 38.331, there is a restriction for PUCCH configuration for EN-DC as below, which was captured based on previous RAN1 agreements. 
	In EN-DC, The NW configures at most one serving cell per frequency range with PUCCH. And in EN-DC, if two PUCCH groups are configured, the serving cells of the NR PUCCH group in FR2 use the same numerology.


In the LS, RAN2 asked whether this restriction should be applied to other scenarios such as NGEN-DC, NE-DC, NR-DC and NR standalone.
For NR PUCCH groups, RAN1 had agreed the followings throughout several meetings:

	Agreements: (RAN1#90)
· NR supports 2 cell groups for PUCCH for NR CA
· NR supports at least the configuration of one carrier transmitting the PUCCH within the cell group

· FFS The carrier transmitting the PUCCH is always PCC and/or carrier(s) transmitting the PUCCH can be SCC in a cell group containing PCC

Agreements: (RAN1#92)
· To respond the LS from RAN2 (on EN-DC):

· Simultaneous configuration of EN-DC and NR PUCCH Scell (PScell)
· Yes, but the UE is not expected to be configured with more than one PUCCH in NR under EN-DC
· Also state that it’s the RAN1 understanding of the intention of the question from RAN2

· Simultaneous transmission of PUCCH and PUSCH in LTE for EN-DC
· Yes
Agreement: (RAN1#93)
EN-DC with two NR PUCCH groups is supported as UE optional capability in Rel-15.

· UE cannot be configured with more than one NR PUCCH groups in the same FR.

· The same numerology is used within the NR PUCCH group in FR2 if two NR PUCCH groups are configured.

Note: This agreement supersedes an agreement from RAN1#92 on NR PUCCH SCell


In our view, the above RAN1 agreements are outcomes from discussions about NR PUCCH groups in EN-DC where LTE is involved. Therefore, the restriction should be also applied to DC scenarios where LTE is involved such as NGEN-DC and NE-DC. On the other hand, for NR standalone, there is no reason to apply such a restriction that is at most one serving cell with PUCCH per frequency range and same numerology for FR2 PUCCH group. For NR-DC, further discussion is necessary.
Proposal 1: The restriction for PUCCH configuration for EN-DC is applied to NGEN-DC and NE-DC.
3 Conclusion
This contribution discusses scenarios with the restriction for PUCCH configuration and provides the following depending on the discussion:
Proposal 1: The restriction for PUCCH configuration for EN-DC is applied to NGEN-DC and NE-DC.
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